Section 106

Note The copy account must be
authenticated by the written

"

(s) of tha Liquidatory

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors' Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S i 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

05965942

Name of Company

Journey Dynamics Limited

David Ellrott, Victory House, Quayside, Chatham Maritime, Kent ME4 4QU

1 give notice that a generat meeting of the company was duly held on 14 January 2016 pursuant to section
106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account {of which a copy 15 attached) laid before it
showing how the winding up of the company has been disposed of, and that the same was done accordingty
No quorum was present at the meeting,

2 give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held on 14 January 2016 pursuant to
Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it showing how
the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been disposed of and
that the same was done accordingly No quorum was present at the meeting

The meeting was held at Victory House, Quayside, Chatham Maritme, Kent, ME4 4QU

The winding up covers the period from 22 December 2010 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting {(close of
winding up)

The outcome of any meeting (including any resclutions passed) was as follows The meetings of the members
and creditors were inguorate

Signed Date 20 January 2016

Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House
Quayside

Chatham Mantime
Kent ME4 4QU

Ref C83791/DRE/DJS III
'A4ZZMRXN-

Al6 21012015

COMPANIES HOUsE #230




Journey Dynamics Limited
(In Liquidation)

Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 December 2010 To 14 January 2016

SofAf £ £
FIXED CHARGE ASSETS
180,000 00 Goodwill & I P 180,000 00
— 180,000 00
FIXED CHARGE HOLDER
(50,000 00) Royal Bank of Scotland Plc 50,000 00
(54,471 46) FSE Loan Management Limited 70,000 00
(8,378 35) Royal Bank of Scotland Pic 16,401 98
(136,401 98)
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,325 00 Surplus from Administration 2,724 25
2,724 25
OTHER REALISATIONS
Interest Gross of Tax 5983
59 83
COSTS OF REALISATION
Agents Fees & Expenses 4500
IT Support Services 300 00
Legal Fees & Expenses 16,913 50
(17,258 50)
COSTS OF ADMINISTRATION
Statutory Advertising 150 60
Specific Penalty Bond 166 00
Storage Costs 36000
Land Registry Fees 16 00
Liquidator's Remuneration 27,126 00
Disbursements 100 89
(27,919 49)
FLOATING CHARGE CREDITORS
FSE Loan Management Ltd 1,204 11
{1,204 11)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
{111,104 78) Trade & Expense Creditors NIL
(214,400 85) H M Revenue & Customs NIL
NIL
CONTRIBUTORIES
(25,230 00) QOrdinary Shareholders NIL
(1,417 00) ‘A' Ordinary Shareholders NIL
(767,587 00) Share Premium Account NIL
NIL
(1,050,264.44) 0.00
Page 2 of 3 IPS SQL. Ver 502 20 January 2016 11 24



Journey Dynamics Limited
(In Liquidation)
Liquidator's Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 22 December 2010 To 14 January 2016

SofAf

£

Page3of 3

REPRESENTED BY

NIL

IPS SQL Ver 502

Dawid Elliott
Liquidator

20 January 2016 11 24




Strictly Private & Confidential

JOURNEY DYNAMICS LIMITED ("THE COMPANY")

MOORE STEPHENS

Final report to the members and creditors in accordance with Rule 4.126 CVL of the Insolvency Rules

1986

14 January 2016

Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House
Quayside

Chatham Maritime
Kent ME4 4QU

Tel 01634-895100
Fax 01634-895101




Contents

1 Statutory information

2 Conduct of the hquidation

3 Liquidator's remuneration and category 2 disbursements

4 Liguidator's expenses

5 Creditors’ nghts

6 Liabilities

Appendices

Appendix |
Appendix (|
Append:x I

Appendix IV

Recerpts and payments account
Breakdown of Liquidator's time costs and category 2 disbursements
Schedule of expenses incurred

Breakdown of Joint Administrators’ ime costs

This report I1s intended for use by those parties entitled to a copy thereof under Rule 4 126 CVL of the Insolvency
Rules 1986 It may contain information that 1s privileged, confidential or exempt from disclosure and any
dissemination, distnbution or copying of it and its attachments 1s stnctly prohibited It 1s not suitable to be relied
upon by any other person, or for any other purpase, or in any cther context

Any estimated outcomes for crediters are illustration only and cannot be relied upon a guidance as to the actual
outcome for creditors

Dawvid Elhott 1s authonsed in the UK to act as an insolvency practiioner by the Inshiute of Chartered Accountants
in England and Wales All of my work 1s conducted in accordance with the Insolvency Code of Ethics

MSCVL7106C2/S8/01/14



21

22

23

24

31

Statutory information

Company name Journey Dynamics Limited
Company number 05965942
Registered office Victory House
Quayside
Chatham Mantime
Kent
ME4 4QU
Former Trading Premises Surrey Technology Centre

40 Ocean Road
Surrey Research Park
Guildford

Gu2 7GY

Date of appointment 22 December 2010
Liquidator David Elliott

Liquidator's address Moore Stephens LLP
Victory House
Quayside
Chatham Maritime
Kent ME4 4QU

Conduct of the liquidation

The receipts and payments account attached in Appendix | details the assets realised during the
ligquidation, together with the receipts and payments since my previous progress report

The Administrators’ proposals circulated on 28 September 2010 provided details of the sale of the
business and assets on 27 August 2010 to Givenpath Limited As part of the sale agreement, the
trading name, gcodwill, website and domain and intellectual property were purchased for the sum of
£187,000, £7,000 of which was paid on completion and the balance was to be paid via a monthly
amount based upon the level of sales income received These payments continued to be recewved
during 2015 but in July an approach was made by the purchaser to settle the remaining amount due
Accordingly on 29 July 2015 the sum of £58,413 was recewved, bringing the total consideration to
£180,000 As a result of this sum being received, distributions could be made to the two chargeholders
and the quidation brought to a close

In addition to this, the sum of £59 83 interest has been eamed dunng the course of the hquidation All
assets have now been realised

No payments have been made into the Insolvency Services Account

Investigations

An approprate report/return on the actions of the directors has been forwarded to the Disqualification
Unit of the Department for Business Innovation & Skills in accordance with the hquidator's statutory
duties Please note that the content of this report/return 1s of a confidential nature and 50 cannct be
disclosed to third parties

MSCVL7106C2/58/01/14




41

42

43

44

45

46

47

48

49

51

52

Liquidator's remuneration and category 2 disbursements

At the meeting of creditors held on 13 October 2010 pursuant to paragraph 51 of Schedule B1 of the
Insclvency Act 1986, the following resclutions were passed

. That the remuneration of the Joint Administrators be fixed by reference to the time properly
given by the Joint Administrators and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the
Administration in accordance with Rule 2 106(2)(b) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

. That the Joint Administrators be authornised to draw therr firm’s internal costs and expenses
in dealing with the estate, including photocopying, printing, facsimile, storage, room hire,
registered office fee and IPS software charge, as and when funds permit

Accordingly, pursuant to Rule 4 127(5A) of the Insolvency Rules 1986, the remuneration of the
Liguidator 1s deemed to have been fixed under Rules 4 127(2)(b} of the Insolvency Rules 1986

The ime costs incurred to date have ansen pnimarly as a result of investigations into the affairs of the
company, monitoring the forecasts provided by the purchaser and collecting the sales consideration
and also making distnbutions to the two chargeholders In addition, we have dealt with the statutory
functions required under the Insolvency Act and Rules and also enquiries from creditors

A detalled breakdown of iquidator's time costs and category 2 disbursements, together with current
charge out rates 1s attached in Appendix |

The sum of £27,126 has been drawn In relation to hquidators fees The value of the unbilled time,
including the time that will be incurred in concluding the hquidation, will be wnitten off

Time costs in attending to matters ansing in the Administration totalled £22,743 40 incurred over 126 4
hours at an average hourly rate of £179 93 A detalled breakdown of the Joint Administrators’ time
costs together with their charge out rates 1s attached in Appendix |V No fees in respect of these costs
have been drawn and these costs have been written off

In addition to the Joint Admiristrators’ time costs detalled above, Moore Stephens LLP incurred time
costs of £4,426 50 prior to the Administration The Joint Admiristrators did not seek to have these
costs paid and made no statement in accordance with Rule 2 33(2)(ka) of the Insclvency Rules 1986
Accordingly, these costs were written off in full

The ttme costs incurred in the Admiristration arose primanly as a result of dealing with the sale of the
business, which included llaising with our agents in order to market the business, dealing with
enquines from prospective purchasers, negotations with the eventual purchasers and the review and
agreement of the sale agreement In addiion, the Joint Admnistrators’ dealt with the statutory
functions required under the Insolvency Act, including the initial meeting of creditors to consider their
proposals and also enquiries from creditors

Should you wish to receive a copy of “A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators’ Fees” this 1s available on the

Moore Stephens website (hitp //www moorestephens co uk/corporaterecovery aspx) or by requesting
a copy from this office in wnting or by telephone

Liquidator's expenses

A schedule of all expenses incurred in the hguidation, together with those incurred since the previous
progress report, has been detailed in Appendix 11l

Mr D Cook, a former employee of Moore Stephens LLP, was paid the sum of £45 for assisting with

matters relating to the investigation into the affairs of the Company following his retirement  Prior to
his retirement, he handled the day to day conduct of the case

MSCVL7106C2/58/01/14




53

54

61

62

63

71

GWT Media Limited were paid the sum of £300 plus VAT in respect of the provision of IT support
services relating to the backup of the electronic records of the Company

TLT LLP were engaged by the Joint Administrators to assist with the sale of the business During the
Liquidation they were asked to advise on the application of the sale agreement following contact from
Givenpath Limited They were paid £5,000 during the Administration and receved £16,913 50 during
the Liguidation In addition they were paid the sum of £3,000 directly by the acquirers following the
settlement of the final sales consideration, in relation to their costs

Creditors’ rights

Within 21 days of receipt of this report, a secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the
concurrence of at least 5% i value of the unsecured creditors) or any unsecured creditor with the
permission of the court may request in wnting that the hquidator provide further information about his
remuneration or expenses which have been itemised in the progress report

Within 14 days of receipt of the request, | must provide all of the information asked for, except so far
as | consider that

. the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

. disclosure of the information would be prejudicial to the conduct of the iquidation or might
reasonably be expected to lead to viclence against any person, or

. | am subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the information

| am also required to give reasons for not providing all of the requested information

Any secured creditor, or an unsecured creditor (with the concurrence of at least 10% in value of the
unsecured creditors) may, within 8 weeks of receipt of this progress report make an application to
court on the grounds that the basis fixed for the hquidator's remuneration, the remuneration charged,
or the expenses incurred by the liquidator as set out In the progress report are excessive

Liabilities

Secured creditors

The company granted two debentures over the assets of the business The Royal Bank of Scotland
were granted a debenture over the assets of the business on 23 November 2007 and FSE Loan
Management Limited were granted a debenture over the assets of the business on 29 May 2008 Both
charges were provided ih respect of amounts advanced to the company

As both charges post-dated 15 September 2003, a prescribed part would apply in accordance with
Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 However, the sale proceeds related to goodwill and
intellectual property, both of which fell under the fixed charges given by the Company As a result
there was no prescribed part made avaiable, as there was no net property availlable Distributions of
£66,402 were made to Royal Bank of Scotland Plc dunng the course of the hquidation In addition
distnbutions of £70,000 were made to FSE Loan Management Limited under thetrr second ranked
fixed In both cases the amounts paid to the charge holders exceeded the amount that was owing to
them at the date of administration due to accrued interest and charges ansing in the five year period
between administration and final setttement A further final distnbution of £1,204 11 was made to FSE
Loan Management Limited under therr floating charge

MSCVL7106C2/58/01/14




72 Preferential creditors

Preferential creditor claims have been recewved in the sum of £1,335 in respect of employee wage
arrears No dividend has been patd to this class of creditor

73 Unsecured creditors
All creditors were advised of the liquidation and invited to send detalls of theirr clam in the
praceedings | recewved 12 non-preferential claims totalling £370,573 compared to £325,505 shown in

the statement of affars No dividend was declared to non-preferental creditors due to insutficient
realisations

A Wt

David Elhott
Liquidator

MSCVL7106C2/58/01/14




Liquidator's receipts and payments account

Journey Dynamics Limited (In Liquidation)

Appendix |

RECEIPTS

Goodwill & | P

Surplus from Administration
Interest Gross of Tax

PAYMENTS

Royal Bank of Scotland Plc
FSE Loan Management Limited
Royal Bank of Scottand Plc
Agents Fees & Expenses
IT Support Services

Legal Fees & Expenses
Statutory Advertising
Specific Penalty Bond
Storage Costs

Land Registry Fees
Liguidator's Remuneration
Dishursements

FSE Loan Management Ltd

Net Receipts/(Payments)

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank Current (now non-interest bearing)

Statement
of affairs
£

180,000 00
2,325.00

From 22/12/2014
To 14/01/2016
£

80,534 00
000
24 34

80,558 34

000
60,000 00
16,401 98

000

0 00

000

7500

¢ 00

50 00

000
12,070 00

000

1,204 11

89,801 09

(9,242 75)

From 22/12/2010
To 14/01/2016
£

180,000 00
2,724 25
5983

182,784 08

50,000 00
70,000 00
16,401 98
45 00
300 00
16,913 50
150 60
166 00
360 00

16 00
27,128 00
100 89
1,204 11

182,784 08

¢ Q0

000

000




Breakdown of time costs

Journey Dynamics Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix

Summary of Moore Stephens’ time-costs from 22/12/2014 to 14/01/2016

Partnar / Diractor / Time cost

Assoclate Managar Administrator  Support staft Total hours {£) Av rate &/h
Statutory compliance admirisiration and planning 020 €85 516 1220 124775 106 37
Realisation of assats ass 345 - 730 191475 262 29
Craditors 300 - 330 630 1 555 50 246 90
Yotal hours 708 - 1360 515 2580
Total time costs £ 273675 - 1 535 00 496 25 4 768 00 184 81
S y of Moore Stephens’ tima-costs from 22/12/2010 to 14/01/2016

Parinar / Diractor / Tima cost

Associate Manager Adminstrator  Support statf Total hours (&) Av rate &h
Statutory compliance admirustration and planning 215 az20 3075 2050 62 60 781380 124 82
Investpanons 4 60 3300 335 14 55 55 50 11,867 85 21384
Reatisaton of assets 1180 10 50 2230 5616 95 25188
Cragitors. 1710 850 1355 070 39 85 9409 90 23613
Totat hours 3565 50 70 5815 3575 180 25
Total time costa £ 1318875 1256075 6,540 65 241835 34 708 50 192 56
Total remuneration drawn on account 27 126 00

—

Charge out rates -
Rates effective from 1st Nov 2012 1st Nov 2010
Partnar/ Associate £320 £530 £310-£510
Director / Manager £155 £300 £150-£290
Administrator £585-£155 £53-£150
Support statt £30-£115 £30-£109

Time charged in 3 minute units or muttiplas theraot

(3 ples of work g lly ur but not limited to

Statutory agmir and pl

« Compllance with othar ragulatory requirements

»  Statutory reporting and compliance

« {Case planning

« Administrative set up

«  Appointment notfication

« Maintenance of records
Investigations

« SIP 2 review

s CODA reports

« Investigating antecedent transactions
Realisation of assets

o

= ldentfyng secunng insunng assats
«  Aetantion of title
« Proparty businass and asset sales
e Debt collacton
+ Tax raclaims

Creditors

= Communication with creditors

+ Creditors claims {including employees and other prefarsntial creditors)




Summary of accrued and drawn costs

Journey Dynamics Limited - In Liquidation

Appendix Ill

Undrawn costs This penod Cumulative
brought forward 22/12/2014 to 14/01/2016 22/12/2010 to 14/01/2016
from previous penod(s) Costs incurred  Costs drawn Costs incurred Costs drawn
£ £ £ £ £
Cost Description

Agents fees & expenses - - - 345 00 345 00
Legal fees & expenses - - - 15,913 50 16,913 50
Postage - - - 1435 14 35
Statutory advertising - 7500 - 150 60 7560
Specific penalty bond - - - 166 00 166 00
HM Land Registry & Companues House search fees . - - 2500 25 00

Total . 7500 - 17,614 45
17,539 45
Total undrawn costs to carry forward 75 00

Summary of professional services

Professional advisor

Nature of work

Fee arrangement

Donald Cook
TLT LLP
GWT Media Limited

Investhgation into company affairs
Solicitors
Data backup

Time costs
Time costs
Fixed fee




Breakdown of time costs

Journey Dynamics Limited - In Administration

Appendix IV

Summary of Moore Stephens’ ime-costs from 06/08/2010 to 21122010

Parner / Director / Time cost

Associate Manager Admin  Support staff Total hours £) Av rate £/
Statutory comphance, administration and planning 115 3635 835 495 50 80 718390 141 42
Investigations - 1025 065 165 12 85 166675 12971
Realtsanon of assets 16 95 380 - - 2075 641000 308 92
Creditors 12 15 1330 1185 470 42 00 748275 178 16
Total hours 3025 63 70 20 85 1160 126 40
Total ime costs £ 10 515 50 9,635 75 193900 753 15 22743 40 17993
Total remuneration drawn on account -

———————————

Charge out rates -
Rates effective from

Partner / Associate
Manager
Administrator
Support

Time charged in 3 minute units or multiples thereof

Examples of work generally undertaken but not lim:ted to

Pre appointment

« Appointment process
+  Providing advice to directors
«  Liaising with secured creditors
« Negotiating the sale of the business
Statutory complhiance, administration and planning

» Comphance with other regulatory requirements
» Statutory reporting and compliance
« Case planning
=  Adrministrative set up
«  Appomtment notfication
+ Maintehance of records
Reslisation of assets

« Identfying, secunng insunng assets
+« Retention of tile
+» Property, business and asset sales
« Debt collection
+« Taxreclaims

Creditors

« Communication with creditors

1st-Nov-2010

£310-£510
£150-£290
£563 £150
£30-£109

+ Creditors’ claims (including employees’ and other preferential creditors’)

Investigations

« SIP 2 review
+ CDDA reports
*  |nvestrgating antecedent transactions




